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Thank you for purchasing this product. Please read this instruction manual carefully 
before operating this massage chair.

Please pay attention to the important safety warnings and keep this manual for future 
use. Note: EBI reserves the right to revise the design and description of this product 
without notice.
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1. SAFETY WARNINGS
• This product is not recommended for children.
• Disconnect the chair before cleaning.
• Please pull out the plug after use or before cleaning to avoid injury or  

damage to the product.
• Please operate this product according to the instructions in this manual.
• Use only accessories recommended by iComfort.
• This product is designed for indoor use only.
• Recommended use time is 15 minutes or less. 
• Please avoid use if the chair is damaged and call your iComfort technician or dealer.
• Make sure the chair radiator in the lower back behind the chair is well ventilated 

and not obstructed.
• Please make sure small objects are not dropped into the chair mechanism.
• Use of this chair under the influence of drugs or alcohol is not recommended.
• Do not use wet hands to pull the AC cord.
• Do not spill liquids onto this product to avoid electric shock or cause damage to 

this product.
• Maintain your chair and avoid damaging the wires.
• Do not use a wet cloth to clean the electric parts.
• In the event of a power failure disconnect the chair.
• If the chair works abnormally, stop using it, disconnect the chair and call your 

iComfort service technician or customer service representative.

2. ENVIRONMENT
 This chair should be used only in a well ventilated, normaly dry and dust free 

environment.

3. RESTRICTIONS
 People with osteoporosis, heart disease and heart pacemakers, pregnancies, 

injuries or any other health related issues should consult their doctor before using 
this massage chair.

 Stop immeadiately the use of this massage chair if you feel unwell and consult your 
doctor
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4. MAINTENANCE
• This product should only be maintained by iComfort certified technicians otherwise, 

the warranty will be void. 
• Disconnect the power cord after use.
• Make sure the wall outlet is in good working order before use.
• If this chair will not be used for an extended period of time, store in a dry and 

dustless environment.
• Avoid chair exposure to high temperatures and direct sunlight.
• Clean this product with a dry cloth. Do not use thinner, benzene or alcohol.
• Do not move the chair using the wheels on wood floor, rough ground or  

in a narrow space. Two people should lift the chair together to prevent damage.
• We recommend to use the massage chair intermittently and not for long time 

periods.

5.  TROUBLESHOOTING
• It is normal for the motor to make noise while in use.
• If the controller doesn’t work normally, please check that the plug and socket are 

properly connected and the switch is turned on.
• When the programmed working time is over, the chair will power- off automatically. 

After several use, the chair might power-off because of overheat. It can be used 
again after half an hour of cooling time.
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COMPONENTS

1. Pillow Pad
2. Remote Control
3. Earphone
4. Armrest
5. Cushion
6. Calfrest
7. Footrest
8. Backcushion
9. Arms airbag
10. Jade Heater
11. Mini Tray
12. Backrest Cover
13. Fan Hole
14. Remote Controller Stand
15. Minitray Stand(Hidden)
16. MP3 Player
17. Back Wheel
18. Earphone Line
19. Cable & Plug
20. Earphone connector
21. AC connector
22. ON/OFF main switch
23. Fusebox
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FEATURES AND BENEFITS
Enjoy a fabulous massage with the high perfermance iComfort® ic1022 Massage chair. 
You will feel as if you had your very own massage therapist. It can even massage your 
arms! The handy retractable and articulated footrest gives you maximum configuration 
options. The iComfort® ic1022 massage chair reproduces over 5 massage actions all 
with the sensation of a professional massage in the comfort of your very own home! 
Listen to your favourite music with the massage chair’s MP3 player and provided 
headphones for an even more relaxing massage session. The iComfort® ic1022 massage 
chair will provide you with many years of soothing massage and comfort.

• Contemporary design with high-quality soft touch leatherette.
• 5 massage modes: kneading, Shiatsu, Knocking, Taping and vibration to create 

some of the best massages you have ever felt.
• Sophisticated air massage for the leg, foot, underfoot, waist and arms.
• 4 head rotating massage mechanism for smooth wrist movement simulation.
• Built-in MP3/ player amplifier with headphones and music synchronization.
• The remote control indicates the type of massage being performed.
• Power recline feature up to 170 degrees with separate recline/incline controls.
• Automatic retractable footrest.
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PROGRAMMING INSTRUCTIONS 
1.  THE USE OF THE CONTROLS

• Start/Stop massage: press power button to start massage. During the massage 
period, press the power button and it will stop, the calf rest will return to its original 
position(move down to the bottom)

• Neck position adjustment: press up and down button

2. CHARACTERISTICS OF AUTOMATIC MASSAGE FEATURES
• Relax: massage the whole upper body and also start all other functions (lower body 

airbag and vibration massage). Set the working time to be 8 minutes. Mode in 
display window shows (01).

• Health care: besides the whole upper body massage function, it can massage 
respectively shoulders, back and waist. Set the working time to be 15 minutes. 
Mode in display window shows (02).

• Physical therapy: massage shoulder, back and waist. Set the working time to be 30 
minutes. Mode in display window shows (03).
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• Fatigue: deeply massage whole upper body, shoulder, back and waist. Set the 
working time to be 38 minutes. Mode display window shows (05).

• Personal: A total of 16 massage functions. The upper body is divided into 16 
massage points. Enjoy a deep massage according to your preferrences. 

• Awake: automatically start massage function. During the massage period, press 
(awake) button then all massage functions will stop and the timing display window 
shows (01), then press again the (awake) button to set the automatic start time. 
The automatic start time can also be set when the massage chair is turned off. 
The max timing is (08) (that is 8 hours). After setting the automatic start time, you 
may lie on the chair to sleep or relax. Half an hour before the automatic start time 
ends, the chair will begin to automatically remind you that time is up. Timing display 
window shows the automatic start time. Mode in display window shows (99)

E.g.: press (awake) button continually three times, then the timing display window 
shows (03) which means the automatic start time is 3 hours, and the mode display 
window shows (99) which means the awake function is turned on. From the moment 
you finished setting the time, two hours and a half later the massage function will start 
automatically. 
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3. AUTO---TIMING IS 15 MINUTES.
• Whole upper body program---shows (F0).

• Partial program--shows (F1). Press up and down button to move the mechanism to 
the required position.

• Fixed program--shows (F2) Press up and down button to move the mechanism to 
the required position.

• Shoulder program--shows (F3).
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• Back program--shows (F4). 

• Waist program--shows (F5).

• Width: adjustment of the width of massage mechanism. It is designed with three 
levels: wide, middle and narrow.

• Speed: adjustment of the massage speed. The speed can’t be changed under the 
shiatsu mode, and under other modes. There are five levels.

4. MANUAL FUNCTION.
• Timing: it can only be set under manual massage function; it is designed with three 

levels: 15 minutes, 20minutes and 30minutes.
• Manual: total 6 manual choices: fixed, partial, overall, shoulder, back and waist 

shows respectively P0, P1, P2, P3, P4 and P5.
• Massage methods:  

Tapping, knocking, kneading & tapping, rolling,shiatsu and kneading.
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• Back vibration: back vibration massage strength and on/off button.

• Buttock vibration: buttock vibration strength and on/off button.

• Arms: arms airbag strength and on/off button.

• Lower body: lower body airbag on/off button.

• Strength: lower body airbag strength button, three levels: strong, medium and weak.

• Mode: lower body airbag modes.  
There are three modes: Lower body, Foot & Calf, Buttocks.

• Handheld heat: on/off button of the handheld heat. Default temperature is 40 . 
(there are seven levels available: 40 45 50 55 60 65 70).

• Handheld heat (+): increase the temperature of the handheld heater. It will increase 
by one level upon each press, the highest temperature is 70.

• Handheld heat (-): decrease the temperature of the handheld heater. It will 
decrease by one level upon each press. The lowest temperature is 40.
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• Background color: the background color changes automatically with the different 
massage methods.

• Color adjustment: manually set the background color. There are seven colors: red, 
green, blue, purple, orange, white and cyan.

5. MP3 DISPLAY
• Functions: turn on, turn off, previous song, next song, synchronization.

• Music accompaniment function: 
1. Back massage speed and vibration strength changes with the high frequency.  
2. Buttock vibration strength changes with the medium frequency.

6. CALF REST AND BACKREST RECLINE AND DECLINE FUNCTION. 

It is designed with calf rest recline and decline, backrest recline and decline,  
sit and lie down.
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7. METHOD TO DOWNLOAD MP3 MUSIC FOR THE IC1022 ICOMFORT 
MASSAGE CHAIR

1) Open the cover behind and down below the massage chair 
2) Remove the USB Mass Storage Device (movable disk)
3) Insert the USB Mass Storage Device (movable disk) into the USB port of your 

PC.(windows XP, windows 2000, windows NT)
4) Download your favourite songs in MP3 format onto the USB Mass Storage Device 

(movable disk).
5) Remove the USB Mass Storage Device (movable disk) from the PC safely.
6) Turn off the power of the massage chair and open the cover of the MP3 box behind 

the massage chair.
7) Insert the USB Mass Storage Device (movable disk) into the USB port of the MP3 

box in the massage chair.
8) After a few seconds, the download of your MP3 music files should be done; you can 

turn on the power of the massage chair and enjoy your music.

If the MP3 cannot be played, please format the USB Mass Storage Device (movable 
disk) in the PC, download the MP3 music files, then insert it into the massage chair 
as above.

ATTENTION: do not remove or disassemble the mp3 player box. Only the 
usb mass storage device (movable disk) can be removed.
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(1) MP3 box
(2) USB Mass Storage Device (movable disk) cover
(3) USB Mass Storage Device (movable disk)



14

8. PADDING AND BACK CUSHION ASSEMBLY

The removable cushion can reduce the neck & shoulder kneading Massage. You can 
determine according to your demands whether to use the pillow cushion or not (We 
recommend using the pillow cushion).

The back cushions connect to the the zipper(1) The pillow cushion connects to the back 
Cushion with the velcro strip(2)

Warning: DO NOT raise the back cushion when in use.This may cause injury.

9. INSTALLATION AND USE OF THE CONTROLLER AND TEA TABLE

Install the controller shelf on the massage chair(1). Insert the controller in the controller 
shelf(2). The control can rotate vertically(3). The control can rotate horizontally(4). Install 
the tea table tray on the massage chair (5) Put the tea table tray on the shelf (6).
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10. AIRBAG CARE:
• When the arm airbag is connected to the armrest, DO NOT lubricate the spindle.
• Avoid sharp or pointed objects near the airbags.
• DO NOT wobble the arm airbags. This could damage the air injection tubes.
• When the arm airbag spindle is inserted into the hole half length and the chair 

is turned on, the induction equipment in the hole receives a signal and will start 
feeding the air; when the spindle is inserted into the hole completely, there will be 
no air coming out of the joint and the airbag will start working.

• When the airbag is taken off but not completely, it is normal that air comes out of 
the joint.

• If you remove the airbag assembly, verify that it moves forward and backwards freely.
• In order to avoid colliding with the airbag assembly, the controller should be tilted 

forward by 20 degrees as shown in pictures (1) and (2).
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11. FLOOR PROTECTION

Prolonged use of this massage chair can damage wood floors. In order to prevent 
permanent damage, place a carpet or mat under the chair.

CAUTION: DO NOT MOVE THE CHAIR USING THE WHEELS ON WOOD FLOOR,  
ROUGH GROUND OR IN A NARROW SPACE. TWO PEOPLE SHOULD LIFT THE CHAIR 
TOGETHER TO PREVENT FLOOR DAMAGE.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage: AC110-120V 60Hz, AC220-240V 50Hz

Power consumption: 220 Watt
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LIMITED ONE (1) YEAR WARRANTY
This product is guaranteed against all manufactured faults and defects for a period of 
one (1) year from the date of purchase.
For repairs or product defects, please call our customer service department at : 
1-866-967-7333. Please have your proof of purchase on hand. If we are not able to 
replace your defective part, we will send you a service technician for repairs.
Important notes: Any damages caused by an accident or an abusive usage is NOT 
covered under warranty. We also decline all responsibility concerning indirect or 
consecutive damages. In certain Canadian provinces, it is not permitted to limit indirect 
or consecutive damages. Therefore it is possible these limitations are not applicable to 
you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other legal rights 
which vary from one province to another.
CUSTOMER SERVICE: 1-866-967-7333 ext 227

WARRANTY

Warranty Registration card
Car te d’enregistrement de garantie

First Name – Prénom

Purchase Date – Date d’achat

Serial Number – Numéro de série

Last Name – Nom

Date

Signature

Purchased From – Acheté de

Address – Adresse

Tel – Tél. Email – Courriel

City – Ville Prov. Postal Code – Code Postal

Warranty must be active 
within 30 days of purchase.
La garantie doit être enregistrée
dans les 30 jours suivant l’achat.Send to – Expédier à :

EBI
120 Boul. des Entreprises,
Boisbriand (Québec) J7G 2T3
Tel – Tél. : 1-866-967-7333
Fax – Téléc. : 450-420-2180
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NOTES
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1. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
• Ce produit n’est pas recommandé pour les enfants
• Veuillez débrancher la chaise avant de la nettoyer. 
• Utilisez cet appareil exclusivement aux fins décrites dans la présente notice.
• Veuillez n’utiliser que les accessoires recommandés par iComfort.
• Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage intérieur seulement.
• Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage de 15 minutes ou moins à la fois.
• En cas de bris de l’appareil (tissus ou mécanique), débranchez celui-ci et appelez  

un centre de service iComfort ou votre revendeur.
• Assurez-vous que le radiateur de l’appareil en bas et au dos de celui-ci est bien  

aéré et non-obstrué.
• Veuillez à ne pas laisser tomber de petits objets dans les orifices et mécanismes  

de la chaise.
• L’utilisation de cette chaise n’est pas recommandé en cas d’abus d’alcool ou  

de drogues.
• Ne tenez pas la fiche d’alimentation avec des mains mouillées.
• N’échappez pas de liquides sur cet appareil afin de réduire les risques de décharges 

électriques et éviter de l’endommager.
• Maintenez votre chaise en bonne condition et  veuillez ne pas endommager la fiche 

d’alimentation
• N’utilisez pas un linge mouillé pour nettoyer des composantes électriques telles que 

l’interrupteur ou la fiche d’alimentation.
• Éteignez l’appareil lors d’une panne de courant.
• Cessez d’utiliser votre fauteuil vibromasseur s’il fonctionne anormalement. Coupez 

immédiatement l’alimentation et contactez le service après-vente.
• Cessez d’utiliser l’appareil si vous ressentez un malaise et consultez votre médecin.

2. ENVIRONNEMENT D’UTILISATION
Cet appareil est uniquement conçu pour être utilisé dans un environnement sec, bien 
aéré, tempéré et sans poussière.

3. CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Il est fortement  recommandé pour les personnes ayant des problèmes cardiaques, 
d’ostéoporose, de fièvres, fractures, d’une chirurgie récente, dislocation ou qui portent  
un stimulateur cardiaque, défibrilateur ou autres appareils de santé électroniques 
sensibles aux interférences, de consulter leur médecin avant d’utiliser ce produit.
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4. ENTRETIEN
• Cet appareil doit être entretenu uniquement par un technicien recommandé par 

iComfort. Dans le cas contraire, EBI se réserve le droit d’annuler la garantie de cet 
appareil.

• Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation après chaque utilisation.
• Veuillez ne brancher cet appareil que sur des prises murales en parfait état de marche. 
• Si l’appareil demeure inutilisé pendant une période de temps prolongée, entreposez-le 

dans un endroit sec et exempt de poussière.
• Ne rangez pas cet appareil près d’une source de chaleur élevée, d’un feu ou sous la 

lumière directe du soleil.
• N’utilisez pas de benzène, de décapant ni d’autre solvant pour nettoyer l’appareil. Utilisez 

plutôt un linge sec.
• Le mécanisme de cet appareil est conçu pour en minimiser l’entretien.
• Il n’est pas recommandé de déplacer le fauteuil sur ses roulettes si vos planchers sont en 

bois, si vous êtes dans un espace trop étroit ou si la surface du sol est accidentée. Dans ces 
cas précis, deux personnes seront requises pour soulever et déplacer le fauteuil.

• Utilisez cet appareil de façon intermittente. Ne l’utilisez pas de façon continue pendant 
de longues périodes de temps.

5.  DÉPANNAGE
• Il est normal que le moteur fasse du bruit pendant que l’appareil fonctionne. 
• Si le panneau de commande ne fonctionne pas normalement, assurez-vous que le cordon 

d’alimentation et la prise d’alimentation sont bien connectés et que l’interrupteur est allumé.
• L’appareil s’arrête automatiquement lorsque le temps prescrit s’est écoulé. L’appareil 

s’éteindra également automatiquement pour éviter que le moteur surchauffe lorsqu’il a 
fonctionné continuellement sur une longue période de temps. Il pourra, à nouveau, être utilisé 
après trente minutes d’arrêt.
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1.  Oreiller
2.  Panneau de commande
3.  Casque d’écoute
4.  Accoudoir
5.  Coussin
6.  Repose-mollets
7.  Repose-pieds
8.  Coussin dorsal
9.  Coussins d’air pour les bras
10.  Applicateur thermique 

en pierre de jade 
11.  Plateau
12.  Housse du dossier
13.  Accès du ventilateur
14.  Support du panneau
 de commande
15.  Support du plateau (caché)
16.  Lecteur MP3
17.  Roulette arrière
18.  Cordon d’alimentation du 

casque d’écoute
19.  Cordon et prise 

d’alimentation  
20.  Prise d’alimentation du 

casque d’écoute
21.  Prise d’alimentation
22.  Interrupteur principal
23.  Boîte à fusibles

DESCRIPTION DES DIFFÉRENTES COMPOSANTES
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET BÉNÉFICES

Profitez d’un massage vivifiant avec l’excellente chaise de massage; la ic1022 de 
iComfort®. Elle masse même les bras! Le repose-pied comprend une série de systèmes 
de massage performants pour les pieds fatigués. Il est aussi articulé et escamotable. 
La chaise de massage iComfort ® ic1022 reproduit 5 actions de massage pour aider 
à relaxer avec la sensation d’un massage professionnel dans le confort de votre 
propre maison! Utilisez-la tout en écoutant votre musique préférée avec son lecteur 
de musique MP3 et son casque d’écoute fourni. La chaise de massage thérapeutique 
iComfort ® ic1022 vous donnera de nombreuses années de massage et de confort.

• Design ultra contemporain avec cuirette de haute qualité.
• 5 modes de massage: Pétrissage, Shiatsu, roulement, cognement, frappement, 

vibration ainsi que des combinaisons de modes pour créer parmi les meilleurs 
massages possibles.

• Massage sophistiqué avec coussins gonflables des jambes, pieds, sous les pieds, 
hanches et les bras.

• Mécanisme de massage à 4 têtes rotatives pour une simulation en douceur  
de mouvement du poignet.

• Lecteur de musique MP3 avec casque d’écoute et synchronisation musicale intégré
• Le contrôle à distance indique le type de massage effectué.
• Dispositif d’inclinaison jusqu’à 170 degrés avec inclinaison des jambes  

et du dos séparée.
• Repose-pieds
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MODE D’EMPLOI 
1.  UTILISATION DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

• Débuter ou arrêter le massage: Appuyez sur le bouton « power » pour débuter 
le massage. En tout temps durant le massage vous pouvez appuyer de 
nouveau sur « power » pour mettre fin au massage. Le repose-mollets reprendra 
automatiquement sa position initiale.

• Ajuster la position du cou. Appuyez sur les boutons « up » et « down ».

2. CARACTERISTIQUES DU MODE AUTO PROGRAMME
• Relaxation: massage du haut du corps, massage du bas du corps, par 

pressothérapie, et vibration. Programmez la minuterie à 8 minutes. Ce mode affiche 
sur l’écran 01.

• Soins médicaux : En plus de la fonction permettant le massage intégral du haut 
du corps, il est possible de masser, respectivement, les épaules, le dos et la taille. 
Programmez la minuterie à 15 minutes. Ce mode affiche sur l’écran (02).

• Physiothérapie: Massage des épaules, du dos et de la taille. Programmez la 
minuterie à 30 minutes. Ce mode affiche sur l’écran (03). 
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• Anti-Fatigue: Massage profond de l’ensemble des membres supérieurs, épaules, 
dos et taille. Simultanément, activez toutes les autres fonctions pour une détente 
intégrale.  Programmez la minuterie à 38 minutes. Ce mode affiche sur l’écran (05).

• Personnel: Un total de 16 fonctions. Le haut du corps est divisé en 16 points 
de massage distincts. Savourez un message profond personnalisé selon vos 
préférences. Ce mode affiche sur l’écran (06).

• Réveil: Active automatiquement la fonction de massage. Si vous appuyez sur la 
touche (awake) en cours de séance, toutes les fonctions de massage s’éteindront 
et la minuterie affichera (01). En appuyant à nouveau sur la touche (awake) vous 
pourrez programmer l’heure à laquelle l’appareil s’activera automatiquement. Cette 
fonction peut également être programmée lorsque le fauteuil de massage est 
éteint. Le temps de programmation maximal est 08, c’est-à-dire 8 heures. Après 
avoir programmé l’heure du début de votre séance, vous pouvez vous étendre sur le 
fauteuil pour dormir ou vous détendre. Une demi-heure avant que la séance débute, 
l’appareil vous rappellera que le temps est écoulé. L’écran de la minuterie indique 
l’heure de début programmée. Ce mode affiche sur l’écran (99).

Exemple : Appuyez sur la touche (awake) de façon continue à trois reprises et l’écran de la 
minuterie affichera (03). Cela signifie que l’heure de début est prévue dans 3 heures et la 
fenêtre du mode affichera (99) ce qui signifie que la fonction réveil (awake) est allumée. 
Lorsque vous aurez terminé de programmer l’heure de début de votre séance, il restera deux 
heures et demie avant que la fonction de massage automatique s’enclenche. 
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3. LA DURÉE DU MASSAGE EN MODE AUTOMATIQUE EST DE 15 MINUTES
• Le programme pour les membres supérieurs indique (F0).

• Le programme partiel indique (F1). Appuyez sur les boutons de commande « up » 
et « down » pour déplacer le mécanisme à la position souhaitée.

• Le programme fixe indique (F2). Appuyez sur les boutons de commande « up » et « 
down » pour déplacer le mécanisme à la position souhaitée.

• Le programme pour les épaules indique (F3).
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• Le programme pour le dos indique (F4).

• Le programme pour la taille indique (F5).

• Largeur: La largeur du module de massage peut être modifiée selon la corpulence 
de l’utilisateur : large - moyen – étroit.

• Vitesse: Ajustement de la vitesse du massage. La vitesse ne peut être modifiée 
sous le mode.

4. CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MODE MANUEL
• Minuterie: Il n’est possible de programmer la minuterie que sous la fonction manuelle de 

massage. Trois choix vous sont offerts: 15 minutes, 20 minutes et 30 minutes.
• Fonction manuelle: 6 choix possibles: fixe, partiel, intégral, épaules, dos et tailles 

s’affichent respectivement sur l’écran de la façon suivante: P0, P1, P2, P3, P4 et P5.
• Types de massages: 
 Tapotement, malaxage, pétrissage et tapotement, étirement, shiatsu et pétrissage.
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• Vibration du dos: Intensité du massage de dos par vibration et touche on/off.

• Vibration du fessier: Intensité du massage du fessier et touche on/off.

• Bras: Intensité de la pression des coussins d’air et touche on/off.

• Membres inférieurs: Touche on/off pour les coussins d’air des membres inférieurs.

• Intensité: Intensité de la pression des coussins d’air pour les membres inférieurs. 
Trois niveaux: fort, medium, faible.

• Mode: Modes des coussins d’air pour les membres inférieurs. 
 Trois modes possibles: membres inférieurs, pieds et mollets, fessier.

• Chaleur: Touche on/off pour la chaleur à infrarouge. La température par défaut  
est de 40.  

 (Sept niveaux vous sont offerts: 40 45 50 55 60 65 70).

• Chaleur (+): Augmente la température. La chaleur augmente d’un degré à chaque 
fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton. La température maximale possible est de 70.

• Chaleur (-): Diminue la température. La chaleur diminue d’un degré à chaque fois 
que vous appuyez sur le bouton. La température minimale possible est de 40.
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• Couleur de fond: La couleur de fond de l’écran change automatiquement en 
fonction des massages choisis.

• Ajustement de la couleur: 
 Vous pouvez définir manuellement les couleurs de fond souhaitées. 
 Sept couleurs vous sont offertes: rouge, vert, bleu, violet, orange, blanc et cyan.

5. ÉCRAN MP3
• Fonctions: allumer, éteindre, chanson précédente, chanson suivante, 

synchronisation avec massage.

• Fonction accompagnement musical: 1. La vitesse et l’intensité des vibrations 
dorsales sont influencées par les hautes fréquences. 2. La vitesse et l’intensité des 
vibrations au niveau du fessier sont influencées par les moyennes fréquences.

6. ABAISSER OU RELEVER LE REPOSE-MOLLETS ET LE DOSSIER DU FAUTEUIL 

II est possible d’abaisser ou de relever le repose-mollets et le dossier de la chaise ; de 
s’asseoir ou de s’allonger. 
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7. TÉLÉCHARGEMENT DE FICHIERS MP3 POUR VOTRE CHAISE 
IC1022 ICOMFORT

1) Éteignez l’interrupteur du fauteuil de massage 
2) Ouvrez le couvercle derrière et en bas du fauteuil de massage.
3) Retirez l’unité de stockage USB 
4) Insérez l’unité de stockage USB dans un port USB de votre PC (Windows XP, 

Windows 2000, Windows NT) 
5) Téléchargez les fichiers MP3 dans l’unité de stockage USB .
6) Retirez l’unité de stockage USB de votre PC.
7) Insérez l’unité de stockage USB dans le lecteur MP3 du fauteuil de massage.
8) Après quelques seconds, le téléchargement devrait être terminé: vous pouvez alors 

alumer votre chaise et écouter votre musique.

Si les fichiers MP3 ne jouent pas, formatez l’unité de stockage USB dans votre PC. 
Téléchargez ensuite les fichiers MP3 et réinsérez l’unité de stockage USB dans le lecteur 
de votre fauteuil de massage.

MISE EN GARDE : ne retirez pas et ne désassemblez pas le lecteur mp3 
de votre fauteuil. Seule l’unité de stockage usb peut être retirée.
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(1) Lecteur de fichiers MP3
(2) Couvercle de protection de l’unité de stockage USB
(3) Unité de stockage USB
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8. PADDING AND BACK CUSHION ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

The removable cushion can reduce the neck & shoulder kneading Massage. You can 
determine according to your demands whether to use the pillow cushion or not (We 
recommend using the pillow cushion).

The back cushions connect to the the zipper(1) The pillow cushion connects to the back 
Cushion with the velcro strip(2)

Warning: DO NOT raise the back cushion when in use.This may cause injury.

9. INSTALLATION AND USE OF THE CONTROLLER AND TEA TABLE

Install the controller shelf on the massage chair(1). Insert the controller in the controller 
shelf(2). The control can rotate vertically(3). The control can rotate horizontally(4). Install 
the tea table tray on the massage chair (5) Put the tea table tray on the shelf (6).

8. ASSEMBLAGE ET UTILISATION DES COUSSINS AMOVIBLES

L’utilisation du coussin amovible est recommandée pour réduire l’intensité du pétrissage 
au niveau du cou et des épaules. Vous pouvez, à votre convenance, choisir d’utiliser 
l’oreiller amovible ou de ne pas l’utiliser.

Fixez le coussin du dossier sur le fauteuil par le biais de la fermeture éclair(1). Le 
coussin du dossier est maintenu sur le fauteuil par une fermeture éclair (1). L’oreiller 
s’attache au coussin du dossier par le biais d’une bande velcro(2). 

MISE EN GARDE: NE REMONTEZ PAS le coussin du dossier pendant le massage. Vous 
pourriez vous blesser.

9. INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE  
ET DU PLATEAU

(1) Installez le support du panneau de commande sur le fauteuil de massage. (2) Le 
panneau de commande peut pivoter verticalement. (3) Le panneau de commande peut 
pivoter horizontalement (4) Installez le support du plateau sur le fauteuil de massage 
(5) Installez le plateau sur son support (6).
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10. UTILISATION INADÉQUATE
•  Lorsque le coussin d’air au niveau des bras est relié à l’accoudoir,  

NE PAS lubrifier la tige.
•  NE PAS perforer le coussin d’air avec des aiguilles ou d’autres objets pointus.
•  NE PAS agiter le coussin d’air. Cela pourrait abîmer les tubes d’injection d’air.
•  Lorsque la tige du coussin d’air est insérée à mi-chemin dans son trou et 

que le fauteuil est allumé, un déclenchement s’effectue et l’air est dispersé 
incorrectement. Si la tige est insérée complètement, il n’y aura pas de fuite d’air à 
travers le joint et le coussin d’air commencera à fonctionner.  

• Lorsque le coussin d’air n’est pas entièrement retiré, il est normal que de l’air 
s’échappe du joint.

•  Lorsque vous retirez l’assemblage du coussin d’air, vérifiez qu’il peut bouger 
librement vers l’avant et vers l’arrière.

•  Pour éviter que l’assemblage du coussin d’air ne heurte le panneau de commande, 
faites pivoter le panneau de commande de 20 degrés vers l’avant tel qu’imagé sur 
les illustrations (1) et (2). 
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11. PROTECTION DU PLANCHER

L’utilisation prolongée du fauteuil pourrait abîmer le plancher. Placez l’appareil sur un 
tapis pour empêcher l’endommagement du plancher.

MISE EN GARDE: IL N’EST PAS RECOMMANDÉ DE DÉPLACER LE FAUTEUIL SUR SES 
ROULETTES SI VOS PLANCHERS SONT EN BOIS, SI VOUS ÊTES DANS UN ESPACE TROP 
ÉTROIT OU SI LA SURFACE DU SOL EST ACCIDENTÉE. DANS CES CAS PRÉCIS, DEUX 
PERSONNES SERONT REQUISES POUR SOULEVER ET DÉPLACER LE FAUTEUIL.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Alimentation: 110-120V CA 60Hz, AC220-240V 50Hz

Consommation de courant: 220 W 
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE UN (1) AN
Ce produit est garanti contre tout vice de matières et de fabrication pour une durée de 
un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat. En cas de défectuosité, veuillez communiquer 
avec notre service à la clientèle au 1-866-967-7333. Ayez à portée de la main votre 
preuve d’achat. Si nous ne sommes pas en mesure de vous remplacer la pièce 
défectueuse nous vous enverrons un technicien réparateur. Notes importantes : Tout 
dommage causé à l’une des pièces de produit et attribuable à un accident, une 
utilisation abusive ou une installation inadéquate n’est PAS couvert par la garantie. En 
vertu de notre politique, nous déclinons toute responsabilité concernant les dommages 
consécutifs ou indirects. Dans certaines provinces, il est interdit d’exclure ou de limiter 
les dommages consécutifs ou indirects. Par conséquent, il est possible que l’exclusion 
ci-dessus ne s’applique pas dans votre cas. La présente garantie vous accorde des 
droits juridiques spécifiques; vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres droits, lesquels 
varient d’une province à l’autre.
SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE :1-866-967-7333 ext 227

GARANTIE

Warranty Registration card
Car te d’enregistrement de garantie

First Name – Prénom

Purchase Date – Date d’achat

Serial Number – Numéro de série

Last Name – Nom

Date

Signature

Purchased From – Acheté de

Address – Adresse

Tel – Tél. Email – Courriel

City – Ville Prov. Postal Code – Code Postal

Warranty must be active 
within 30 days of purchase.
La garantie doit être enregistrée
dans les 30 jours suivant l’achat.Send to – Expédier à :

EBI
120 Boul. des Entreprises,
Boisbriand (Québec) J7G 2T3
Tel – Tél. : 1-866-967-7333
Fax – Téléc. : 450-420-2180
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